

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

**WEDNESDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF JULY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR**



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI

C.R.P.No. 1615 of 2022

Between :-

- 1.Akurathi Mahalakshmi, W/o. late Veera Venkata Satyanarayana, aged 54 years, Housewife, R/o.D.No.7-15, Saripalle, Ganapavaram Mandal, Tadepalligudem, West Godavari Dist.
- 2.Akurathi Swamy Ayyappa, S/o. late Veera Venkata Satyanarayana, aged 24 years, Housewife, R/o.D.No.7-15, Saripalle, Ganapavaram Mandal, Tadepalligudem, West Godavari Dist.
- 3.Badigantla Venkatalakshmi W/o. Bujji, aged 30 years, Housewife, R/o.D.No.10-5-14, Satyanarayanapeta, Eluru, West Godavari Dist.
- 4.Gudisetti Swathi, W/o. Sridhar, aged 35 years, Housewife, R/o.D.No.7-15, Saripalle, Ganapavaram Mandal, Tadepalligudem, West Godavari Dist.
- 5.Akurathi Venkatalakshmi, W/o. late Annavaram, Aged 48 years, Housewife, R/o.D.No.1-47, Adivikolanu, Ganapavaram Mandal, Tadepalligudem, West Godavari District.
- 6.Akurthi Satyakumar, S/o. late Annavaram Aged 20 years, Business, R/o.D.No.10-47, Adivikolanu, Ganapavaram Mandal, Tadepalligudem, West Godavari District.
- 7.Rebba Ananthalakshmi, W/o. Rajesh Aged 23 years, Husewife, R/o.D.No.1-82, Yerrakuntapalli, Chintalapudi Mandalam, Jangareddigudem, West Godavari Dist.

..... Petitioners/3rd

Parties

(Revision Petitioners in C.R.P.No. 1615 of 2022

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Gadiseti Gangamani, W/o. G. Suryanarayana, Housewife & Business, Saripalli, D.No.6-26, Ganapavaram Mandal, West Godavari District.
2. Akurathi Veera Venkata Satyanarayana, S/o. Venkateswararao, Business, Saripalli, D.No.7-15, Ganapavaram Mandal, West Godavari District.
3. Nandam Kanakadurga, W/o. Sitaramayya, Housewife, R/o. D.No.8-76, Timmapuram, Dwaraka Tirumala Mandal, Eluru, W.G. District.
4. Bandaru Swarna Gowri, W/o. Narasimha, Housewife, R/o. D.No. 4-23, Umamaheswaram, Pentapadu Mandal, West Godavari District.
5. Akurathi Annavaram, S/o. Venkaeswara Rao, R/o. D.No. 1-47, Adavikolanu, Ganapavaram Mandal, West Godavari District.
6. Akurathi Narasimhamurthy, S/o. Venkateswara Rao, Business, R/o. D.No.8-76. Timmapuram, Dwaraka, Tirumala Mandal, Eluru, West Godavari District.
7. Akurathi Dwaraka Tirumala, S/o. Venkateswara Rao, Business, R/o. D.No.14-28, Gantavarigudem, Nallajerla Mandal, West Godavari District.
8. Kanchumarthi Dhanalakshmi, W/o. Yesubabu, Housewife, D.No.6-82, Mupparthipadu, Ganapavaram Mandal, West Godavari District.
9. Akurathi China Satyanarayana, S/o. Venkateswara Rao, Housewife, R/o. D.No.5-78, Gantavarigudem, Nallajerla Mandal, West Godavari District.
10. Komati Hemalatha, W/o. Pullarao, Housewife, R/o. D.No. 11-7, T. Narasapuram T. Narasapuram Mandla, Chintalapudi, West Godavari District.

RESPONDENTS/RESPONDENTS/PLAINTIFFS

11. Akurathi Nageswararao, S/o. Venkateswararao, Business, R/o. D.No. 6-18, Timmapuram, Dwaraka Tirumala Mandal, West Godavari District.

- 12.Akurathi Someswararao, S/o. Venkateswara Rao, R/o. D.No. 8-12,
Ghantavarigudem, Nallajerla Mandal, West Godavari District.
- 13.Akurathi Swanalatha, W/o. Someswararao, Housewife, R/o. D.No. 6-29,
Ghantavarigudem, Nallajerla Mandal, West Godavari District.
- 14.Akurathi Periraju, S/o. Venkateswararao, Business, R/o. D.No. 6-29,
Ghantavrigudem, Nallajerla Mandal, West Godavari District.

.....Respondents/Respondents/Defendants

Petition under 41 Rule 5 of C.P.C R/W under Section 151 of C.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No. 92 of 2011 on the file of the Court of the Senior Civil Judge, Tadepalligudem, pending disposal of C.R.P No. 1615 of 2022 on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Civil Revision Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier Order of the High Court dated 24.08.2022, 05.09.2022, 22.09.2023, 31.10.2023 24.04.2024 & 10.05.2024 &10.05.2024 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI E.V.V.S. RAVI KUMAR, Advocate for the Petitioners and of Mr. T.V. JAGGI REDDY for the Respondent Nos. 1,3,4,6,7,8,9,10&11 the Court made the following.

ORDER :-

“Post on 24.07.2024.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.”

**Sd/- U. SRI DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**



SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The Senior Civil Judge, Tadepalligudem, West Godavari District.
2. One CC to Mr. T.V. JAGGI REDDY, Advocate(OPUC)
3. One CC to Sri E.V.V.S. Ravi Kumar, Advocate(OPUC)
4. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

BSB, J

DATED:03.07.2024

POST ON 24.07.2024

ORDER

CRP.No.1615 of 2022

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

